taken through the income line in PHP’s accounts, with the cash, of course, rising
steadily, at 3% p.a.

4.25% Convertible Bond 2019 – conversion
terms
On 12 October 2018, PHP announced that the exchange price for new Ordinary
shares to be issued in exchange for the Preference shares had been adjusted from
97.5p (the price for recent conversions) to 96.16p per Ordinary. This is on the basis of
the original Prospectus and is triggered by a certain cumulative quantum of Ordinary
dividends paid since the issue. While a further change would be triggered by a certain
rise in future dividends, the end date of 2019, in reality, means that all future
conversion will be at the new 96.16p level.

There are currently £53,400,000 nominal of Convertible Bonds outstanding. At the
old level, this would have converted to 54.77m new Ordinary and, at the new ratio, to
55.53m, and causes almost exactly a 0.1% further dilution to the fully-diluted amount
post notional full conversion as a function of the 0.76m additional new shares on
(assumed) full conversion.

Key health worker accommodation in
Northumbria

A good 3% p.a. uplift on the long lease

PHP has a Convertible maturing in May
2019

Primary Health Properties

29 October 2018 12

Financial analysis
Revenue account
Year-end December (£m) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E
Rental income total received 60.0 63.1 67.4 72.5 78.0 84.0 91.0
Finance lease income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total income 60.0 63.1 67.4 72.5 78.0 84.0 91.0
Direct property expenses 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5
Administrative expenses  6.8 6.8 7.3 8.7 9.7 10.2 11.0
Total expenses 7.5 7.7 8.2 9.9 11.0 11.6 12.5
Operating profit 52.5 55.4 59.2 62.6 67.0 72.4 78.5
Operating margin  87.5% 87.8% 87.8% 86.3% 85.9% 86.1% 86.3%
Developer loan interest, other income  1.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1
Swap interest paid -7.6 -6.0 -5.1 -3.4 -2.1 -0.7 -0.7
Bank, bond loan interest, fees -27.7 -28.4 -27.9 -28.5 -27.9 -27.3 -27.9
Break fees (excluded from adjusted EPS figure) -1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net finance costs -35.5 -33.7 -32.5 -31.6 -29.8 -27.9 -28.5
EPRA pre-tax profit 18.2 21.7 26.7 31.0 37.2 44.5 50.0
Net revaluation on portfolio 29.2 39.8 20.7 64.5 30.0 28.5 30.0
Fair value gain on derivatives -2.5 1.0 -2.2 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Fair value on Convertible -4.5 -6.5 -1.6 -3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-recurring expenses -2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reported pre-tax profit 36.9 56.0 43.7 91.9 67.2 73.0 80.0
Tax charge   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
EPRA EPS (p), as above and excluding Convertible 4.10 4.87 4.77 5.17 5.32 5.74 6.22
EPRA EPS (p) (diluted), and excludes all
revaluation

4.10 4.77 4.69 5.07 5.25 5.73 6.22

EPRA EPS (p) (diluted) pre-performance fee 4.10 4.77 4.69 5.15 5.42 5.89 6.37
Reported basic EPS (p) 8.30 12.57 7.78 15.30 9.60 9.43 9.96
Dividend per share (p) 4.875 5.000 5.125 5.250 5.400 5.550 5.700
DPS cover, x 84% 95% 91% 97% 97% 103% 109%
DPS cover, excluding PIF, x 84% 95% 91% 98% 100% 106% 112%
Shares in issue (m), average 444.4 445.6 560.1 600.7 699.7 774.2 804.2

Source: PHP Report accounts, Estimates: Hardman & Co Research

Note: our financial estimates remain unchanged compared with our post-results
update of August 2018, bar the de-minimis increase in shares in issue from the 2019
Convertible (see page 11). The change to the shares in issue stemming from the varied
terms for the Convertible (May 2019 expiry) are de-minimis as regards the EPS
calculation.

Note: We calculate cash cover 2018E at 100% for the dividend.

Primary Health Properties

29 October 2018 13

Balance sheet
@ 31 December (£m) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018E 2019E 2020E